## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

## STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of VACATING a portion ) ORDER of County Road #622.

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners received a petition requesting the Vacation of the following portion of County Road #622:

Beginning at the center of the Umatilla River; thence easterly along the section line common to Sections 28 & 33, Township 5 North, Range 28 East, W.M., to the center of the "R" Line Canal Ditch on the East.

WHEREAS that portion of County Road #622 has never been opened to the public, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Roadmaster testified that the portion of Road #622 in

question was useless to the general road system, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners signed their Resolution of Intent

on July 17, 1974, and

WHEREAS a Hearing in the Matter of Vacating that portion of Road #622 was held in the

Umatilla County Courthouse on September 18, 1974, as required by Oregon State Law, and

WHEREAS there was testimony for the road Vacation, and

WHEREAS there were no remonstrances against the Vacation of that portion of Road #622.

THEREFORE the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners, finding it in the best interest

of the citizens of Umatilla County, ORDER that portion of County Road #622, as petitioned, be VACATED. DATED the 23rd day of October , 1974.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

C. E. LASSEN, CHAIRMAN, COMMISSIONER

R. E. REES, COMMISSIONER

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK RAYMOND BEVANS, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST: